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Chapter MVD 15

FEE SCHEDULES FOR SEARCHES AND CERTIFIED
COPIES OF PUBLIC RECORDS

MVD 1501 Fees for driver records MVD 15,03 Fees for certified copies, pho-
MVYD 16.02 Fees for registration and ve- tostatic copies and tran-
hicle title records seripts

History: Chapter MV 15 as it existed on Auvgust 31, 1975 was repealed and a new chapter
MVD 156 was created offective September 1, 1975.

MVD 15.01 Fees for driver records, The following fees plus sales
tax, shall be charged for searches of driver records as required by law
when no statutory fee schedule is provided:

(1) SEARCHING FEE. (a) A fee of $1.00 shall be charged for each file
searched. '

(b) A request for a seareh of 2 or more records simultaneously, with
the information requested for such searches prepared for processing as
designated by the givision on optical character reader forms furnished
by the division or on 80 column data processing cards keypunched and
inﬁerpreted with the following information punched in the designated
columns:

1. Complete 14 digit driver ID number......oceveriverens columns 1 -14
2. First NAME. et eesinssins s s tnesensessanssstsasneen columns 15-25
3. Middle initial column 26
4, Last NAME «.vvvevrvsri s insc e eneiesns e sorssssnsssiovensaans columns 27-42
5, Month, day and year of birth.

Right justify within the field......co . columns 43-48
B. SO cuvvvrrisrie s rre s et b ss s ras b et earrensneeas column 49
7. Agency codes, as assigned by the division of

MOLOr VEhiCles ..o verrre s e rrsnsrens columns 50-52

A request may be processed with any of the following information sub-
mitted;

1. Complete 14 digit driver ID number and agency code,
2. Complete name, date of birth, sex and agency code.

3. All of the above information, in which case the name will be used for
the inquiry if it does not match the number fur_nished.

The charge for such searches shall be §.756 per search.

(2) Pavment oF FEES. (a) Sufficient payment to cover-all searches or
certifications must accompany each reguest unless other prior arrange-
ments are made. No searches or certifications will be made by the divi-
sion if a request does not comply with this rule, with the following excep-
tions; ‘

1. No fees shall be required of law enforcement agencies or other local,
state or federal officials when such information is used for official busi-
ness.
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(3) TELEPHONE REQUESTS FOR SEARCHES. Requests for driver record
searches may be accepted by telephone by the division of motor vehicles
subject to the following procedures and fees:

{a) Any person or agency requiring special telephone service must re-
quest such service in writing. Upon receipt of such written request, the
person or agency will be required to sign a customer agreement to pay a
guaranteed amount of $10.00 per billing period, or the amount accumu-
lated by the total number of file searches during such billing pericd at
$2.00 each, whichever is greater. The division will assign account num-
bers and bill telephone customers on a monthly billing period for the
service. Prompt payment of fees shall be required, Telephone service
will be terminated if payment is not received by the division within 30
days of the last hilling. The requestor will be required to identify himself
or his agency by name and account number to receive driver record in-
formation hy phone.

{4) CHARGES FOR CERTAIN DISCLOSURES, When a request for a disclo-
sure of the recipients of any consumer report is made in compliance with
the Federal Fair Credit Reporiing Act, a fee of $2.00 will be required of
the requestor for the search.

History: Cr. Register, Augusi, 1975, No. 236, eff. 9-1.75.

MVD 15.02 Fees for registration and vehicle title records. The
following fees plus sales tax shall be charged for searches and certifica-
tions of registration and title records when no statutory fee schedule is
provided: —

{1) SearcHNG rEE. {a) A fee of $1.00 shall be charged for each file
search.

(b} A fee of $6.00 per hour may he charged for manual checks in lieu
of the per item charge, depending on the nature and volume of the
search. Computer searches may be made at the discretion of the admin-
istrator, and fees will be based on computer time and administrative
cost.

(¢} For manufacturer recall programs, searches may be conducted
manually and charged on a per hour basis, or by computer, in which case
fees will be based on computer time plus administrative costs.

(d) A request for a search may be processed with any of the following
information submitted:

1. Identification number of vehicle.

2. Title number of vehicle,

3. License plate number of vehicle.

4. Name of individual, year and make of vehicle,

5. Name and address of individual.

" {2) PaymeNT OF FEES. {a) Sufficient payment to cover all searches or

certifications must accompany each request unless other prior arrange-
ments are made. No searches or certifications will be made by the divi-

sion if a request does not comply with this rule, with the following excep-
tions:
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1. No fees shall be required of law enforcement agencies or other local,
state or federal officials when such information is used for official busi-
ness.

2. Any salvage dealer, mobile home dealer, or motor vehicle dealer li-
censed under ch. 218, Stats., and any secured party shall receive vehicle
identification number information without charge if the information is
to be used for the comnpletion of an application for licensing or titling, or
to determine the existence or non-existence of a security interest in a
vehicle. Registration book subscribers shall receive auto license plate in-
formation not published in the registration book without charge.

{3) TELEPHONE REQUESTS FOR SEARCHES. Requests for registration file
searches may be accepted by telephone by the division of motor vehicles
subject to the following procedures:

{a) Any person or agency requiring special telephone service must re-
quest such service in writing. Upon receipt of such written request, the
person or agency will be required to sign a customer agreement to pay a

uaranteed amount of $10.00 per billing period, or the amount accumu-

ated by the total number of file searches at $1.00 each, whichever is
greater. The division will assign account numbers and bill telephone
customers each month for the service. Prompt payment of fees shall be
required, Telephone service will be terminated if payment is not re-
ceived by the division within 30 days of last billing. The requestor will be
required to identify himself or his agency by name and account number
to receive registration information by phone.

(b) In an individual emergency situation, the required registration
information may be given over the telephone with a request that fees for
the file search (es) be sent to the division promptly.

Hiatory: Cr. Register, August, 1975, No. 236, eff. 8-1-15.

MVD 15.03 Fees for certified copies, photostatic copies and tran-
seripts, (1} CERTIFIED COPIES OF NOTICES, RECORDS, ORDERS, INSTRU-
MENTS OR OTHER PUBLIC RECORDS. {a) A fee of $,75 per photostatic copy,
with a certifying fee of $2.00 shall be charged for any record. A request

for a photostatic copy without certification shall have a minimum fee of
$1.00.

(b) A fee of $2.00 per 8% x 11 double-spaced page, with $2.00 certifi-
cation fee shall be charged for typewritten copy.

(2) DivisioNAL TRANSCRIPTS. A fee of $.75 per 8% x 11 double-spaced
page shall be charged for copies of divisional transcripts.

History: Cr, Register, August, 1975, No, 238, off, 3-1.754,
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